## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 745 by Representative Emerson

1

AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 3 4 5	On page 5, at the end of line 3, change the period "." to comma "," and insert "including professional consultations to assist parents with the selection of, application for, and enrollment in educational services addressing the academic needs of students, curriculum selection, and advice on career and postsecondary education opportunities."
6	AMENDMENT NO. 2
7	On page 5, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:
8 9 10	"(n) Tuition and fees at a postsecondary education institution providing instruction for a student participating in dual enrollment as provided in Chapter 18-A of this Title."
11	AMENDMENT NO. 3
12	On page 5, at the beginning of line 4, change "(n)" to "(o)"
13	AMENDMENT NO. 4
14	On page 6, line 1, after "bond" and before "for" insert "or a letter of credit"
15	AMENDMENT NO. 5
16 17	On page 6, at the beginning of line 2, delete " <u>receiving</u> and insert " <u>that have been operating</u> for fewer than three years and that will receive"
18	AMENDMENT NO. 6
19	On page 6, at the end of line 2, delete the period "." and insert "in a school year."
20	AMENDMENT NO. 7
21	On page 6, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:
22 23	"(7) The establishment of a standardized appeals process for students, schools, or service providers removed from the program."
24	AMENDMENT NO. 8
25	On page 13, delete lines 3 through 5 and insert the following:
26 27 28 29 30 31 32	"B. Notwithstanding Subsection A of this Section:  (1) Upon approval by the state board, a participating nonpublic school may select an assessment that is substantially aligned with its program of study to be administered to participating students.  (2) A student with an exceptionality shall not be required to take any assessment from which he would have been exempt if enrolled in a public
33	school."  AMENDMENT NO. 9

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

## On page 15, delete lines 7 through 13 and insert the following:

"Section 3.(A) Section 1 of this Act shall become effective when an
Act of the legislature containing a specific appropriation of monies for the
implementation of the provisions of Act becomes effective.

- (B) Section 2 of this Act shall become effective one year from the date of effectiveness of Paragraph (A) of this Section.
- (C) The provisions of this Section shall become effective upon signature of this Act by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If this Act is vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, the provisions of this Section shall become effective on the day following such approval."